www.recom-power.com REV.:  0/2022 I-1
RPY-1.5Q
DC/DC Converter
Features
Power
Module
• AEC-Q100 qualified constant current power module
with integrated shielded inductor

Packaging (2)
RPY-1.5 Q-__
Model Numbering
www.recom-power.com REV.:  0/2022 I-2
DC/DC Converter
RPY-1.5Q
Series
Specifications
OPERATING CONDITIONS (VIN= 36VDC, IOUT= 1.5A TAMB= +25°C; tested with RECOM evaluation module: RPY-1.5Q-EVM-1 unless otherwise stated)
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Input Voltage Range 4VDC 36VDC
 VIN Under-voltage Lockout Threshold
DC-DC ON 3.2VDC 3.5VDC 3.8VDC
DC-DC OFF 2.8VDC 3.1VDC 3.4VDC
VIN Under-voltage Lockout Threshold Hysteresis 400mV
Output Voltage Range 0.8VDC 34.8VDC
Standby Current DC-DC OFF 12µA
Switching Frequency 1800kHz 2200kHz 2600kHz
Feedback Voltage
TAMB = 25°C 192mV 200mV 208mV
TAMB = -40°C to +125°C 184mV 200mV 216mV
Feedback Current VFB= 820mV 30nA 100nA
Start-up Time 46ms
Rise-time internal soft start 0.9ms
C1
+V
IN
+V
OUT
CTRL/DIM
FAULT
AGND
FB
+V
IN
CTRL/DIM
/FAULT
PGND
U1
RPY-1.5QR1
ILED
R3
C2
R2
Typical Application
The typical performance and circuit waveforms are shown in the Typical
Performance Characteristics section. For more device applications, please
refer to the related evaluation board datasheet RPY-1.5Q-EVM-1
C1 (CIN) R1 R2 R3 C2 (COUT)
10µF 1MW 100kW 400mW 10µF
CTRL OPERATING CONDITIONS (VIN= 36VDC, IOUT= 1.5A TAMB= +25°C; tested with RECOM evaluation module: RPY-1.5Q-EVM-1 unless otherwise stated)
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
CTRL Rising Threshold 1.1VDC 1.45VDC 1.8VDC
CTRL Falling Threshold 0.7VDC 1VDC 1.3VDC
CTRL Input Current VCTRL= 2VDC 5nA 10nA
CTRL Frequency Range (4) 100Hz 2kHz
CTRL OFF delay 10ms 25ms 50ms
Notes:
 Note4: Apply an external, 100Hz to 2kHz, PWM waveform to EN/DIM for PWM dimming. The average current is proportional to the  PWM
  duty. The minimum amplitude of the PWM signal is 1.8V.
SAFE OPERATING AREA
0 4 8 12 16 24202 6 10 14 18 26 30 32 3428
34.80.8
22